

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
 WEDNESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF JUNE TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY
:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.VINOD KUMAR
WRIT PETITION NO: 7398 OF 2020

Between:

Mutyala Ravi @ Muthyala Ravinder, S/o Anjaiah,

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Home Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad, rep. by its Principal Secretary
2. The Director General of Police, Police Department, Telangana, Lakadika pool, Hyderabad.
3. The Commissioner of Police, Ramagundem Police Commissionrate Ramagundem, Peddapalli District .
4. M.Satyanarayana, S/o & age not known to the petitioner, The Commissioner of Police, Ramagundem Police Commissionrate, Ramagundem, Peddapalli District
5. The Deputy Commissioner of Police, Peddakalavala ,Peddapalli, Peddapalli District.
6. The Station House Officer, Peddapally Police Station at Peddapally, Peddapally District
7. Smt.Polampali Venkata Bhanumathi, W/o Late Raja Venkata Murali Manohar Rao, Aged about 66yrs, Occ-Household, R/o H.No.3-1-80, Peddapalli Village and Mandal, Peddapalli/ Karimnagar District
8. Bandi Ramesh Goud, S/o Narsa Goud, R/o H.No.18-3-63/1, Ganeshnagar, Godavarikhani Mandal , Ramagundem, Karimnagar District.
9. Ganavena Rajeswari,, W/o Late Rajesham, R/o Tenuguwada, Peddapalli Village and Mandal, Peddapalli/ Karimnagar District

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI BOKARO SAPNA REDDY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order, or Direction, more particularly one in nature of Writ of MANDAMUS directing respondent no.6 to register First Information Report FIR under Section 154(1) of Cr.P.C. in pursuance of complaint of the petitioner dt.11-03-2020 forthwith against Respondent No. 7 to 9 and consequently declare the inaction of the respondent no.3, 4 & 6 in registering FIR against respondents 7 to 9 in pursuance of petitioners complaint dt.11-03-2020 as violative of provisions under Section 154(1) of Criminal Procedure Code and also in violation of ratio laid down by the Honble Supreme Court of India in Lalitha Kumar Vs. Govt of UP cited in (2013) 4 Crimes (SC) 243 and further direct 1st and 2nd respondent to initiate disciplinary proceedings against respondent no. 3 & 4 for interfering with the administration of justice and hindering registration of FIR against respondents no.7 to 9 in pursuance of complaint of the petitioner dt.11-03-2020, in the Interest of Justice;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri BOKARO SAPNA REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner and learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home, who takes notice for respondent Nos.1 to 3,5 and 6, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.s 7 to 9, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Smt.Polampali Venkata Bhanumathi, W/o Late Raja Venkata Murali Manohar Rao, Aged about 66yrs, Occ-Household, R/o H.No.3-1-80, Peddapalli Village and Mandal, Peddapalli/ Karimnagar District

2. Bandi Ramesh Goud, S/o Narsa Goud, R/o H.No.18-3-63/1, Ganeshnagar, Godavarikhani Mandal , Ramagundem, Karimnagar District.
3. Ganavena Rajeswari,, W/o Late Rajesham, R/o Tenuguwada, Peddapalli Village and Mandal, Peddapalli/ Karimnagar District

are directed to show cause on or before 10/07/2020 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home takes notice for respondent Nos.1 to 3, 5 and 6.

Issue notice to respondent Nos.7 to 9.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is also permitted to take out notice to respondent Nos.7 to 9 by RPAD/speed post and file proof of service into the Registry.

Post on 10.07.2020.

Sd/- M. MANJULA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Smt.Polampali Venkata Bhanumathi, W/o Late Raja Venkata Murali Manohar Rao, Aged about 66yrs, Occ-Household, R/o H.No.3-1-80, Peddapalli Village and Mandal, Peddapalli/ Karimnagar District
2. Bandi Ramesh Goud, S/o Narsa Goud, R/o H.No.18-3-63/1, Ganeshnagar, Godavarikhani Mandal , Ramagundem, Karimnagar District.
3. Ganavena Rajeswari,, W/o Late Rajesham, R/o Tenuguwada, Peddapalli Village and Mandal, Peddapalli/ Karimnagar District (1 to 3 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
4. One CC to SRI. BOKARO SAPNA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court Of Judicature at Hyderabad. [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TVKJ

DATED:17/06/2020

POST ON 10/07/2020

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.7398 of 2020



[Handwritten signature]